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DRAFT 
CHILDREN'S TRUST REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

May 10, 2021 at 4:00 PM 

Cade Museum, 811 S Main St, Gainesville, FL 32601 

Call to Order 
Chair Lee Pinkoson called the meeting to order at 4:00 PM. 

Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Chair Lee Pinkoson 
Vice Chair Maggie Labarta 
Member Tina Certain 
Member Karen Cole-Smith 
Member Ken Cornell 
Member Nancy Hardt 
Member Patricia Snyder 
Member Cheryl Twombly 
Member Susanne Wilson Bullard 

ABSENT 
Member Carlee Simon 

Agenda Review, Revision and Approval 

Motion made to accept the Consent Agenda by Member Certain, Seconded by Member 
Cornell. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, Member 
Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Twombly, Member Wilson Bullard 
Absent: Member Simon 

Consent Agenda 
1. 4.5.21 Summer Programming Awards - Scoring Discussion Minutes
2. 4.12.21 Regular Meeting Minutes
3. April 2021 Checks and Expenditures Report
4. Approval of Budget Amendment to Direct Community Service Contracts in Excess of 10%

Chairman's Report 

Chair Pinkoson reported the cancellation of the joint meeting with the Gainesville City 
Commission on May 19, 2021. 
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Executive Director's Report 

ED Murphy introduced two new staff members. Deon Carruthers and Belita James have joined 
the team as Contract Managers.  

A CTAC Travel Policy was proposed. 

The Executive Director presented the results of the Classification and Compensation Survey of 
seven other Children's Services Councils in Florida. 

He requested the cancellation of RFP 2021-4. 

An update on recent legislation was given regarding SB274, HB419, HB1349, HB3, and HB7011. 

5. Revisions to the Employee Handbook - Resolution 2021-7 Travel Policy 

Motion made to approve the revision of the employee handbook to include the Travel 
Policy with Resolution 2021-7 by Member Cornell, Seconded by Member Certain. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, 
Member Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Twombly, Member Wilson 
Bullard 
Absent: Member Simon 

6. Classification and Compensation Measures - FL Children's Services Councils 

7. Cancellation of RFP 2020-4 Accounting Services; Authorization to Negotiate with Carr, 
Riggs, and Ingram (CRI) 

Motion made by Member Twombly, Seconded by Member Certain to cancel RFP 2021-
4 and authorize the Executive Director to begin contract negotiations with Carr, Riggs, 
and Ingram. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, 
Member Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Twombly, Member Wilson 
Bullard 
Absent: Member Simon 

Programs Report 

8. 2021 Summer Contracts 

The Director of Program Operations provided an updated summary of clarified awarded 
amounts to the twenty-three CTAC-funded programs who are providing 2021 summer 
programming. At the previous meeting, the board approved $1.1 million for this 
purpose, and the final expenditures came to $1.045 million. DOP Goldwire requested 
that the remaining funds of $55,000 be reserved in the case that any of these programs 
require additional funds to complete their summer programs. 

Motion made by Member Cornell, Seconded by Member Certain to receive the report 
and authorize the remaining funds of $55,000 to be used for the requested purpose, if 
needed. 
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Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, 
Member Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Twombly, Member Wilson 
Bullard 
Absent: Member Simon 

Finance Report 

9. FY 2020 Financial Statements and Independent Auditor’s Report  

Presentation given by Alachua County Clerk Finance Director, Todd Hutchinson, and Ron 
Whitesides, an independent auditor from Purvis, Gray and Company.  

Motion made by Member Cornell, Seconded by Member Certain to receive the FY2020 
Financial Statements and the Independent Auditor's Report. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, 
Member Cornell, Member Hardt, Member Snyder, Member Twombly, Member Wilson 
Bullard 
Absent: Member Simon 

Board Member Roundtable 

10. Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Millage and Tentative Budget 

ED Murphy presented the first draft of the FY 2021-2022 Proposed Budget. 

Motion made by Member Cornell, Seconded by Member Certain for the Executive 
Director to present a second draft at the June meeting incorporating additional 
information collected from the Alachua County Tax Collector, the Alachua County 
Property Appraiser, proposed FY 2022 programming information, and the FY 2022 
proposed millage rate. 

Voting Yea: Chair Pinkoson, Vice Chair Labarta, Member Certain, Member Cole-Smith, 
Member Cornell, Member Snyder, Member Twombly, Member Wilson Bullard 
Absent: Member Simon, Member Hardt 

General Public Comments 

For Your Information 
11. Board Member Attendance YTD 
12. Notes from the Youth Direct Service Provider Workshop on 3.1.2021 with the City of 

Gainesville 
13. CTAC in the News 

Next Meeting Date 
Regular Meeting - Monday, June 14, 2021 @ 4:00 PM 
Cade Museum, 811 S Main St, Gainesville, FL 32601 

Adjournment 
Chair Pinkoson adjourned the meeting at 5:48 PM 
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   Attendee Report  
Children's Trust of Alachua County - Regular Board Meeting 

5/10/2021 4:00:00 PM - 5:48:42 PM            Webinar ID: 871 5280 3210 
 

 
Chair Lee Pinkoson Colin Murphy 
Member Tina Certain Ashley Morgan-Daniel 
Member Ken Cornell Nicole Odom 
Member Nancy Hardt Dan Douglas  
Member Patricia Snyder Kristy Goldwire 
Member Cheryl Twombly Mia Jones 
Member Susanne Wilson Bullard Bob Swain 
Todd Hutchison Ron Whitesides 
Heather Donovan Amanda Hamilton 
Jamie Stormer Herman Knopf 
Rachel Eubanks Candice King 
Maureen Conroy Jacki Hodges 
Tom Logan Alan Paulin  
 
Panelist joined by Zoom 
Member Karen Cole-Smith karen.cole-smith@sfcollege.edu 
Vice Chair Maggie Labarta  maggie.labarta@impact.com 
 
Attendees joined by Zoom 
Merrie Lynn Parker ml.chickp@verizon.net 
Bishop Christopher Stokes Bishopstokes2@gmail.com 
Dylan Power dpower@cademuseum.org 
Reshone Flanders reshoned53@gmail.com 
Sherry Kitchens Sherry@cacgainesville.org 
Kallen Shaw krsshaw@ufl.edu 
Julie Moderie jmoderie@wellflorida.org 
William Marcantel marcantelwp@cityofgainesville.org 
Jonathan Leslie jleslie@projectyouthbuild.org 
Marie Herring marie.herring@yahoo.com 
Dorothy Thomas dorothy.acee.thomas@gmail.com 
Maya Schreiber mnschreiber@coe.ufl.edu 
Katie White kwhite@elcalachua.org 
Cade Museum info@cademuseum.org 
Cade Camera eventassist@cademuseum.org 
 
Joined by phone   
13523718002 
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The  Trust of Alachua County (CTAC nalysis presents an 
financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, financial 

performance is discussed and analyzed within the context of the accompanying financial statements & 
disclosures following this section.   
 
Financial Highlights 
 
Government-Wide Statements 

 assets exceeded its liabilities at September 30, 2020, by $5,185,124 (net position).  Of this 
amount, $5,185,124 represents unrestricted net position, which may be used to meet the 

creditors. 
 

 This is the first year of operations for CTAC so the beginning net position was zero.  CTAC increased 
net position by $5,185,124 during the fiscal year.   

 
Fund Statements 

 At September 30, ending fund balance of 
$5,185,124. 
 

 At September 30, 2020, the total fund balance for the General Fund was $5,185,124 or 69.99% of 
operating revenue.  CTAC  General Fund assigned ending fund balance totaled $2,174,457; with 
$1,487,346 assigned for grants outstanding and carried over to fiscal year 2021; $387,111 assigned 

d for future program capacity. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to basic financial statements.  

basic financial statements consist of three components:  1) government-wide financial statements, 
2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
The Government-wide Financial Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of 

finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business. 
 

 The Statement of Net Position presents financial information on all of assets and liabilities, 
with the difference reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the CTAC is strengthening or weakening. 

 
 The Statement of Activities presents information showi  changed 

during fiscal year 2020.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the event giving rise to the 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods 
(e.g., uncollected taxes). 

 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 8-9 of this report. 
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Children's Trust of Alachua County
Classifications of Fund Balance

Total Fund Balance 5,185,124$    
Less Classified Fund balance:

Non-Spendable 2,375             
Assigned for:
     Grants Carryover to FY 2021 1,487,346      
     Subsequent Year's Reserves 387,111         
     Future Program Capacity Expansion 300,000         

Unassigned Fund Balance 3,008,292$    

 
As of the end of fiscal year 2020, governmental fund reported an ending fund balance of 
$5,185,124.      
 
Major Funds 
CTAC reports one major fund, the General Fund, for the year ended September 30, 2020. 
 
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of CTAC.  The total fund balance at September 30, 2020 is 
$5,185,124.  For the fiscal year, the General Fund had a net increase in fund balance of $5,185,124.  This 
net increase was primarily due setting the millage rate at .50 mills in the first year of operations while 
operating services were still being ramped up.  
compare total fund balance to total fund revenues.  For fiscal year 2020 the ending fund balance 
represents a 69.99% of total General Fund operating revenue.     
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
The total original budget (see schedule on page 21) remained unchanged for the fiscal 
year.  CTAC did amend the Administration budget to reallocate $500,000 in Salary and Benefits to 
Operating in order to cover the costs of the interlocal agreement with the Alachua County Clerk of the 
Court and Alachua County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
Overall actual revenues varied from final budgeted revenues positively by $170,183.  This positive 
variance is primarily due to tax collections coming in higher than budgeted and the receipt of investment 
income which was not budgeted in the first year of operations.  Actual expenditures were less than final 
budgeted expenditures by $4,653,003 (positive variance).  CTAC did not have to use any of the $361,938 
budgeted in reserves for the fiscal year and the remaining net difference of actual results compared to 
final budget was positive due the fact this was the first year of operations and it took time to hire staffing 
and ramp up services.   
 

 
 Total taxable assessed value county-wide increased 6.41% for fiscal year 2021. 
 Population increased by approximately 1.60% from the prior year to an estimated 271,588 at 

September 30, 2020. 
 

The ad valorem tax rate for the General Fund for the upcoming 2021 fiscal year budget is .50 mills, which 
is the same as the current year rate of .50 mills. 
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General
Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 7,341,128$              
Interest and Other Income 26,146                      
Grant Income 41,667                      

Total Revenues 7,408,941                

Expenditures
Program - Children's Services:

Operating 151,100                    
Grant Awards 1,545,771                

Total Program - Children's Services 1,696,871                

Administration:
Operating 526,946                    

Total Administration 526,946                    

Total Expenditures 2,223,817                

Net Change in Fund Balance 5,185,124                

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year -                                 

Fund Balances - End of Year 5,185,124$              

CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND

See accompanying notes.
12
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 
 
 
As of September 30, 2020, $1,487,346 of $3,033,117 that CTAC awarded for grants in the 2020 budget 
has not been expended. 
 

Total Program Grants Awarded as of September 30, 2020 $ 3,033,117 
Total Expended through September 30, 2020  (1,545,771) 
Grants Outstanding at September 30, 2020 $ 1,487,346 

 
Note 7 - Board-Assigned Fund Balance 
 
CTAC has assigned fund balance as follows as of September 30, 2020: 
 

Assigned  Grants Outstanding and Carryover to FY21 $ 1,487,346 
Assigned    387,111 
Assigned  Future Program Capacity Expansion  300,000 
Total Assigned $ 2,174,457 

 
Note 8 - Interlocal Agreement 
 
On September 24, 2019, CTAC entered into an interlocal agreement with the Alachua County Clerk of 
Court and the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners and then subsequently amended the 
interlocal on June 23, 2020, for the provision of the following services for period October 1, 2019, through 
September 30, 2020: 

 
1) Clerk to provide Auditing, Accounting, and Treasury services for CTAC at a cost of $45,000. 

 
2) Alachua County to provide Human Resources (HR), Equal Opportunity (EO), Risk Management, 

Information & Technology, Purchasing, Legal and Financial Software Hosting services for CTAC at a 
not to exceed cost of $123,250, plus hourly charges for HR and EO staff. 
 
a. Additionally, the County agreed to budget and fund all CTAC positions as County employees and 

subsequently bill CTAC for reimbursement of all associated personnel costs (actual salary and 
benefits) for these positions.  CTAC reimbursed the County $160,424 in FY20 for these positions.  

 
Note 9 - Operating Leases 
 
CTAC is leasing office space under a lease that is cancelable under certain circumstances.  The lease is 
accounted for as an operating lease.  During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, the lease payments 
for operating leases totaled $9,500. 
 
Note 10 - Subsequent Event 
 
On September 22, 2020, CTAC entered into a new Interlocal agreement with the Alachua County Clerk of 
Court and Alachua County Board of County Commissioners for the period October 1, 2020, through 
September 30, 2021.  Pursuant to the new interlocal agreement, positions employed by the County under 
the prior interlocal which provided services to CTAC ceased to be employed by the County effective 
11:59pm on September 30, 2020.  As of October 1, 2020, all employees of Alachua County who transferred 
to CTAC will be reported to the Florida Retirement System (FRS) as being terminated under the 
Retirement Plan and begin being  
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